

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 73,636

Third District Court of Appeal
No. 87-2155

DANIEL FIESELMAN,

Petitioner,

vs .

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

PETITIONER'S MAIN BRIEF

M. LEWIS HALL, 111, Esquire
HALL AND HEDRICK
150 Southeast 2nd Avenue
Suite 1400
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 379-0755

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii-iii
2.	PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
3.	STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS.....	2-3
4.	ISSUE ON APPEAL:	
	A. Whether certiorari jurisdiction to the District Court of Appeal lies from a judgment of the Circuit Court sitting in its appellate capacity which reverses a County Court dismissal of a traffic citation.....	3-4
	B. Whether, under the undisputed facts, the County Court properly dismissed the traffic citation against the Petitioner herein.....	4
5.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4-6
6.	ARGUMENT.....	6-22
7.	CONCLUSION.....	22
8.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>FLORIDA AUTHORITIES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
1. Baker v. State, 518 So.2d 457 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	1,2,6,7,22
2. City of Deerfield Beach v. Vaillant, 419 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 1982).....	9
3. Combs v. State, 436 So.2d 93 (Fla. 1983).....	9
4. Fieselman v. State, — So.2d — (Fla. 3rd DCA 1988).....	10
5. Griffin v. State, 457 So.2d 1070 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1984).....	2,4,8,16,20,21
6. J. O. and R. G., Juveniles v. State, 384 So.2d 966 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980)	15
7. Jones v. State, 510 So.2d 1147 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	11,18,19
8. Ponsell v. State, 393 So.2d 635 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981).....	12
9. State v. Suarez, 48 Fla.Supp. 130 (Fla. 11th JCct. 1979).....	2,16,17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10. State v. Bugger, 25 Utah 2d, 483 P.2d 442 (Utah 1971)	16,17
11. Cagel v. City of Gadsden, 495 So.2d 1144 (Ala. 1986)	11,14,15,18

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

12.	Garcia v. Schwendiman, 645 P.2d 651 (Utah 1984).....	17
13.	Hughes v. State, 535 P.2d 1023 (Okla. Cr. 1975).....	16,17,18
14.	Key v. Town of Kinsey, 424 So.2d 701 (Ala. Cr. App. 1982).....	14,18
15.	State v. Zavala, 666 P.2d 456 (Ariz. 1983).....	6,13,14,21
16.	§ 28-692(A) A.R.S.....	12
17.	§ 316.193 Florida Statutes (1976).....	3,16,17
18.	Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.190.....	11,13
19.	Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.380.....	12
20.	Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.....	1,10
21.	Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(b)(2)(A).....	6,9

111. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS

(A) Clarification of The Procedural History

The Petitioner was charged with a traffic citation on July 7, 1985. This case has, therefore, been pending for more than three (3) years.

On February 21, 1986, the Court entered an Order on Petitioner's Renewed Motion to Dismiss which was Nunc Pro Tunc February 3, 1986 (Appendix 2 and 3). In that Order the Court specifically found "that the Defendant (Petitioner) was asleep in a motor vehicle in a parking lot without the motor running, and...that the Defendant's (Petitioner's) control of the automobile was insufficient to be culpable". Accordingly, the Court dismissed the complaint. The trial court based its decision on State v. Suarez. In a two-to-one decision, the Appellate Division of the Circuit Court for the 11th Circuit of Dade County overruled State v. Suarez on the basis of Griffin v. State and remanded the case.

The Third District Court of Appeal granted certiorari review of the appellate decision of the Circuit Court in and for the Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Dade County, Florida. Certiorari was denied. In the opinion issued by the Third District Court of Appeal (Appendix 15), conflict was certified with a decision from the Fifth District Court of Appeal in Baker v. State, 518

So.2d 457 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988). Petitioner filed a Motion for Rehearing and/or Clarification (Appendix 16). Said Motion was denied on December 28, 1988 (Appendix 17).
